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Game 6: McNeese (2-3) at #7 Baylor (4-1)
November 23, 2022 • 3 p.m. • Ferrell Center (10,284) • Waco, Texas • ESPN+

Projected Starting 5
Pos. No. Name Hgt. Wgt. Yr. PPG RPG APG Hometown 
G  1 Trae English 6-0 175 So./1L 10.6 1.4 3.0 Baltimore, Md.
G  15 Zach Scott 6-4 180 Sr./2L 8.6 2.2 1.0 Miami, Fla.
G  5 Johnathan Massie 6-6 188 So./1L 10.2 1.6 2.4 Houston, Texas
F  24 Christian Shumate 6-7 205 So./1L 12.8 10.6 1.4 Chicago, Ill.
F  23 Malachi Rhodes 6-8 240 Jr./TR 5.8 5.4 1.0 Atlanta, Ga.

Off the Bench
Pos. No. Name Hgt. Wgt. Yr. PPG RPG APG Hometown 
PG  3 Rhyjon Blackwell 6-1 170 Jr./TR 5.2 1.8 1.6 Baldwin, N.Y.
G  22 Harwin Francois 6-5 200 Sr./2L 4.0 3.6 0.0 Fort Myers, Fla.
F  0 Ty McMillan 6-9 225 Jr./TR 3.3 2.0 0.3 New Orleans, La. 
G  2 Donovan Oday 6-3 185 Fr./HS 6.4 1.6 1.2 Arlington, Texas

McNeese Cowboys
Head Coach ............................................. John Aiken 
Record at McNeese ........................13-25 (2nd year)
Overall ........................................ 53-56 (4th season)
2022-23:  .....................................................2-3
 SLC:  .....................................................0-0
 Home:  .................................................2-2
 Road: ...................................................0-1 
 Neutral:  ...............................................0-0
Streak:  ....................................................... W1

Baylor Bears
Head Coach .............................................Scott Drew
Record at Baylor ....................... 401-223 (20th year)
Overall .......................................421-234 (21st year)
2022-23:  .....................................................4-1
 Big XII: ..................................................0-0 
 Home:  .................................................3-0
 Road: ...................................................0-0
 Neutral:  ...............................................1-1
Streak:  ....................................................... W1

The Series
Meeting:  .....................................................4th
Series: ..................................... Baylor leads 3-0
Last Game: ........................................... L, 80-39
  .............................Nov. 12, 2014 at Baylor
Streak: .......................................................... L3
Last 10: ........................................................0-3

Live Coverage
Stream: ............................................. XII Now/ESPN+
Talent:  ............................ John Morris, King McClure
Radio: ....................................... Magic 92.1 FM
Talent: ..................................... Bruce Merchant

Cowboys visit No. 7 Baylor on Wednesday: 
• McNeese will open up a tough stretch of games on 
Wednesday when it visits 7th-ranked Baylor at 3 p.m.
• Baylor will be the third nationally ranked team the Cow-
boys will play over the next month - Nov. 30 at No. 22 Ten-
nessee and Dec. 21 at No. 2 Houston.
• Baylor will be the first ranked opponent McNeese will face 
since Dec. 4, 2018 when it visited No. 22 Mississippi State 
(L, 90-77)
• Eight of the next 10 games will be played on the road.
• McNeese and Baylor will meet for the 4th time with the 
Bears holding a 3-0 lead in the series.
• Baylor defeated McNeese 80-39 in the last outing, coming 
on Nov. 12, 2014. The teams also met on Dec. 12, 1998 (Bay-
lor 69-66 in ot) and on Nov. 27, 1999 (Baylor 78-55).

Game Day Notes: 
• Trae English started in Sunday’s game and led the team 
with 17 points including 5 three-pointers… four of his 
threes came withing a 1:12 span.
• Christian Shumate pulled down a season-high 14 rebounds 
in the win over Lamar, his third double-digit rebound game 
on the season.
• Shumate has two double-doubles on the season and sev-
en in his career… his two on the season ranks No. 1 in the 
SLC and 15th in the nation.
• Shumate tops the league and is 7th in the nation with 53 
total rebounds… 1st in the league with 7.4 defensive re-
bounds per game and is 2nd in the SLC and 15th nationally 
with 10.6 total rebounder per game.
• English leads the SLC in assist/turnover ratio at 3.0.
• McNeese is 2nd in the league and 55th in the NCAA with 
30.8 bench points per game.

2022-2023 SCHEDULE/RESULTS
2-3, 0-0 SLC

DATE OPPONENT TIME/RESULT TV
Nov. 7 CHAMPION CHRISTIAN W, 110-54 
Nov. 11 at Tulane L, 75-58 ESPN+
Nov. 18 +WESTERN CAROLINA L, 88-69
Nov. 19 +LINDENWOOD L, 78-60 
Nov. 20 +LAMAR W, 66-57
Nov. 23 at Baylor 3 p.m. ESPN+
Nov. 28 at UT Martin 6 p.m. ESPN+
Nov. 30 at Tennessee 6:15 p.m. SECN
Dec. 5 ECCLESIA 7 p.m.
Dec. 9 at Northern Iowa 7 p.m.
Dec. 11 at Iowa State 5 p.m. ESPN+
Dec. 15 UL LAFAYETTE 7 p.m. ESPN+
Dec. 18 at Southern Miss 2 p.m.
Dec. 21 at Houston 7 p.m. ESPN+
Dec. 31 *at Lamar 4 p.m. ESPN+
Jan. 5 *NORTHWESTERN ST. 7:30 p.m. ESPN+
Jan. 7 *A&M-COMMERCE 3:30 p.m. ESPN+
Jan. 12 *at Northwestern St. 8 p.m. ESPN+
Jan. 14 *HCU 3:30 p.m. ESPN+
Jan. 19 *at Nicholls 7 p.m.
Jan. 21 *NICHOLLS 3:30 p.m. ESPN+
Jan. 26 *at UIW 7:30 p.m. ESPN+
Jan. 28 *at A&M-Corpus Christi 3:30 p.m. ESPN+
Feb. 2 *LAMAR 7:30 p.m. ESPN+
Feb. 4 *at A&M-Commerce 3:30 p.m. ESPN+
Feb. 9 *SOUTHEASTERN 7:30 p.m. ESPN+
Feb. 11 *at New Orleans 4 p.m. ESPN+
Feb. 16 *UIW 7:30 p.m. ESPN+
Feb. 18 *A&M-CORPUS CHRISTI 3:30 p.m. ESPN+
Feb. 23 *at HCU 7 p.m. ESPN+
Feb. 25 *at Southeastern 3:30 p.m. ESPN+
Mar. 1 *NEW ORLEANS 7:30 p.m. ESPN+
Mar. 5-8 SLC Tournament Lake Charles, La.

All times Central. 
Home game in Bold CAPS and played at the Legacy Center
*  Southland Conference game
+ McNeese MTE

McNEESE COWBOYS
2022-23 COWBOY BASKETBALL GAME NOTES
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 SOUTHLAND GAMES ALL GAMES
SCHOOL SLC PCT. OVERALL PCT. HOME AWAY NEU STREAK
A&M-Corpus Christi 0-0 .000 3-1 .750 3-0 0-1 0-0 W3
Northwestern State 0-0 .000 3-2 .600 1-1 2-1 0-0 W2
Lamar 0-0 .000 3-3 .500 2-0 0-2 1-1 L2
Southeastern 0-0 .000 3-3 .500 1-0 1-2 1-1 L1
McNeese 0-0 .000 2-3 .400 2-2 0-1 0-0 W1
New Orleans 0-0 .000 1-2 .333 1-0 0-2 0-0 L1
A&M-Commerce 0-0 .000 2-4 .333 0-0 1-3 1-1 W1
UIW 0-0 .000 1-3 .250 1-1 0-2 0-0 L1
HCU 0-0 .000 1-4 .200 1-2 0-2 0-0 L2
Nicholls 0-0 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 0-3 0-0 L3
! Southland Regular Season Champion • #Southland Tournament Champion

LAST WEEK IN THE SOUTHLANDLAST WEEK IN THE SOUTHLAND
Monday, November 14
at A&M-Corpus Christi 91, Trinity (Tex.) 73
Northwestern State 64, at No. 15 TCU 63
at Lamar 98, Huston-Tillotson 69
at HCU 119, Champion Christian 97
A&M-Commerce 73, at Air Force 69 (OT)

Tuesday, November 15
at UIW 84, Texas Lutheran 47

Thursday, November 17
at A&M-Corpus Christi 97, UTRGV 75
Northwestern State 70, at Illinois State 67
at LSU 91, New Orleans 62

Friday, November 18
Lamar 73, Lindenwood 71  ......................................... in Lake Charles, La.
Kennesaw State 72, Southeastern 68 ......................... in Boone, N.C.
Western Carolina 88, at McNeese 69
Western Michigan 90, at HCU 84
UNC Asheville 72, A&M-Commerce 64 ........................ in Atlanta, Ga.

Saturday, November 19
Western Carolina 98, Lamar 91 (OT) ........................... in Lake Charles, La.
Lindenwood 78, at McNeese 60
at Georgia State 57, A&M-Commerce 53
Southeastern 70, Campbell 69 ................................... in Boone, N.C.
Georgia Southern 84, at HCU 77
at Valparaiso 68, UIW 64
at BYU 87, Nicholls 73

Sunday, November 20
A&M-Commerce 75, Eastern Kentucky 61 .................. in Atlanta, Ga.
at Appalachian State 83, Southeastern 74
at McNeese 66, Lamar 57 non-conf

THIS WEEK IN THE SOUTHLANDTHIS WEEK IN THE SOUTHLAND
Monday, November 21
HCU at Rice ................................................................ CUSA.tv ..............7 p.m.
Darius Lee Memorial Classic

Tuesday, November 22
A&M-Corpus Christi vs. CSU Bakersfield in El Paso, Texas ......................5 p.m.
Our Lady of the Lake at UIW ....................................... ESPN+ ...........6:30 p.m.
Jarvis Christian at Nicholls .....................................................................7 p.m.

Wednesday, November 23
McNeese at No. 7 Baylor  ........................................... ESPN+ ................3 p.m.
A&M-Corpus Christi vs. Alcorn State in El Paso, Texas ............................5 p.m.
The Citadel at New Orleans ........................................ ESPN+ ................7 p.m.

Thursday, November 24
IUPUI at New Orleans .................................................. ESPN+ ................2 p.m.

Friday, November 25
UIW vs. Dartmouth at UTSA ....................................................................1 p.m.
Denver at New Orleans ............................................... ESPN+ ................2 p.m.
A&M-Corpus Christi at UTEP ....................................... CUSA.tv ..............3 p.m.
Nicholls vs. UC Irvine in Las Vegas, Nev. .................................................6 p.m.

Saturday, November 26
Nicholls vs. New Mexico State or San Diego in Las Vegas, Nev. ..................TBA
HCU at Missouri .......................................................... ESPN+ .............. 11 a.m.
William Carey at Southeastern ..................................................................Noon
Northwestern State at Central Arkansas ..................... ESPN+ ...........5:30 p.m.

Sunday, November 27
Northwestern State vs. Bethune-Cookman in Conway, Ark. .....................1 p.m.
Lamar at SMU ............................................................ ESPN+ ................2 p.m.
UIW vs. Grambling at UTSA .....................................................................5 p.m.

All Times Central • Web=School Website Stream

2022-23 SOUTHLAND MEN’S BASKETBALL STANDINGS2022-23 SOUTHLAND MEN’S BASKETBALL STANDINGS

WEEK 3 • NOVEMBER 21, 2022

Contact: Josh Manck, Communications · Email: jmanck@southland.org · Cell: (817) 487-5136

WEEKLY RELEASE
MEN’S BASKETBALLMEN’S BASKETBALL

2022-23 SOUTHLAND CONFERENCE
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McNeese Roster
NUMERICAL
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Exp. Hometown High School/Previous College
0 Ty McMillan F 6-9 225 Jr. TR New Orleans, La. Benjamin Davis HS/Georgia
1 Trae English G 6-0 175 So. 1L Baltimore, Md. Baltimore Polytechnic Institute
2 Donovan Oday G 6-3 185 Fr. HS Arlington, Texas Mansfield Timberview HS
3 Rhyjon Blackwell G 6-1 170 Jr. TR Baldwin, N.Y. Baldwin HS/Florida SW State
5 Johnathan Massie G 6-6 188 So. 1L Houston, Texas Legacy School of Sport & Science
10 Roberts Berze F 6-7 210 Jr. TR Sigulda, Latvia Rigas Hanzas Vidusskola/Eastern Fla. State College

11 Rashad Bolden G 6-0 175 So. TR Jackson, Miss. St. Andrew’s HS/Southern Miss
12 Dionjahe Thomas F 6-8 230 Fr. HS Houma, La. Legacy School of Sport & Science
13 Justin Norris G/F 6-6 189 Fr. HS Houston, Texas Cypress Ranch HS
14 Wesley Fields G 5-10 155 Fr. HS Baton Rouge, La. St. Michael HS
15 Zach Scott G 6-4 180 Sr. 2L Miami, Fla. Westminster Academy/FGCU
20 Walker Timme F 6-7 220 Fr. HS Dallas, Texas Link Year Prep
21 Zach Blackwell F 6-9 190 So. HS Lake Charles, La. South Beauregard HS
22 Harwin Francois G 6-5 200 Sr. 2L Fort Myers, Fla. Cape Coral HS/Southern Illinois
23 Malachi Rhodes F 6-8 240 Jr. TR Atlanta, Ga. Wheeler HS/Bucknell
24 Christian Shumate F 6-7 205 So. 1L Chicago, Ill. Bloom HS/Tulsa

COACHING STAFF
  Years at Years in
Name Position McNeese Current Position Alma Mater
John Aiken Head Coach 5th 2nd Southern Maine ‘08
Thomas Gray Assistant Coach 2nd 2nd Mississippi College ‘09
Michael Moynihan Assistant Coach 2nd 2nd North Georgia ‘10
Brandon Shingles Assistant Coach 1st 1st Morehead State ‘10
Robert Burlingham Director of Operations 2nd 2nd Western Carolina ‘16

PRONUNCIATIONS
1 Trae English Tray
2 Donovan Oday o-day
3 Rhyjon Blackwell rye-jahn
10 Roberts Berze burr-z
12 Dionjahe Thomas dion-jay
20 Walker Timme tim-e
22 Harwin Francois fran-swah

McNEESE BASKETBALL FACTS
GENERAL
Location: .........................................................Lake Charles, La.
Founded: .......................................................................... 1939
Nickname: ..................................................................Cowboys
Colors: ................................................................... Blue & Gold
Conference: ..............................................................Southland
President: .......................................................Dr. Daryl Burckel
Executive Vice President: .............................. Dr. Wade Rousse
Athletic Director: ............................................. Heath Schroyer
Deputy AD/COO: .................................................... Allen Ward
Sr. Assoc. AD/SWA/Compliance: ........................Bridget Martin
Sr. Assoc. AD/External: ...........................................Todd Butler
Assoc. AD/Sports Information: ...................Matthew Bonnette
Asst. AD/Business Ops and Complaince: ............... John Lemke
Asst. AD/Sports Medicine .................................. Hunter Martin
Faculty Athletic Representative: ......................... Dr. Jeff Lemke
Ticket Office Phone:............................................337-475-4678
Web Site: ................................................. McNeeseSports.com

COACHING STAFF
Head Coach: ............... John Aiken (2nd Season as HC; 5th OA)
 Alma Mater: ............................... Southern Maine, 2008
 Record at McNeese: ........................ 13-25 (2nd Season)
 Career Record: ..................................53-56 (4th Season)
Assistant Coach: ............................ Thomas Gray (2nd Season)
Assistant Coach: ................... Michael Moynihan (2nd Season)
Assistant Coach: .......................Brandon Shingles (1st Season)
Dir. of Basketball Ops: ........... Robert Burlingham (2nd Season)
Basketball Office Phone: .....................................337-475-5480

TEAM INFORMATION
2021-22 Record: .............................................................. 11-22
 Home: 6-5    Away: 2-13    Neutral:3-4
2021-22 Conference Record: .............................................4-10
Starters Returning/Lost .......................................................2/3
Lettermen Returning/Lost ...................................................5/8
Newcomers........................................................................... 10

BASKETBALL HISTORY
First Year: .................................................. 1943-44 (79th Year)
All-Time Record: ....................................................1,078-1,003
All-Time SLC Record: .................................. 358-377 (51st Year)
 Regular Season Titles:................................................... 6
 Last Regular Season Title: ....................................... 2011
SLC Tournament Appearances: ............................................. 31
 SLC Tournament Titles: ................................................. 2
 Last SLC Tournament Title: ..................................... 2002
 SLC Tournament Record: .......................................26-31
GSC Titles: ............................................................................... 6
National Titles: ...................................................1 (1956 NAIA)
NCAA Tournament Appearances: ........................................... 2
 Last NCAA Appearance: .......................................... 2002
 NCAA Tournament Record: ........................................0-2
NIT Appearances: ................................................................... 3
 Last NIT Appearance: .............................................. 2011
 NIT Record: ................................................................ 1-3
CIT Appearances: .................................................................... 1
 Last CIT Appearance: .............................................. 2012
 CIT Record: ................................................................ 0-1
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 John Aiken was announced as the 11th head coach in McNeese Cowboy basketball his-
tory on March 11, 2021.
 In 2021-22, Aiken led the Cowboys to their first Southland Conference Tournament win 
in five seasons.
  Aiken has 14 years of coaching experience at the Division I level and 20 overall. He 
was head coach at Belhaven University, an NAIA school, for two seasons and helped guide 
those teams to the NAIA Division I National Tournament.
  When Aiken arrived on campus four years ago, the new H&HP Arena was still under 

construction. Three years later, Aiken went through  another rebuilding process due to the damage left by hurricanes Laura 
and Delta. The team returned to the Legacy Center in January for its first game since the spring of 2020.
  Aiken began his coaching journey while gaining valuable experience working prestigious summer camps at the Univer-
sity of Louisville, Xavier University, University of Connecticut, Wake Forest, Florida State and the University of Miami.
  Prior to joining Schroyer at McNeese, Aiken spent two seasons as the top assistant at Nicholls where he helped lead 
the Colonels to a share of the Southland Conference regular season title in 2017-18. In his two years with the Colonels, 
he was responsible for recruiting three SLC All-Conference selections, two SLC All-Defensive Team players, and the ‘17-’18 
Newcomer of the Year. He was instrumental in turning around a Colonels’ team that posted a 14-17 record his first season 
to a 21-11 mark in his second year with his recruiting and teaching skills.
  Before Nicholls, Aiken spent two seasons as Schroyer’s assistant at UT Martin where he helped the Skyhawks to 21 vic-
tories during the 2015-16 season, one win shy of the school’s single season record.
  While at UT Martin, not only did he help build a program, the Skyhawks tallied the program’s first three postseason 
victories since becoming a Division I member in 1992. He was part of UT Martin’s 13-win increase in 2014-15 from the 
previous year, which ranked as the fourth-best turnaround in Division I basketball.
  Before joining UT Martin, Aiken totaled seven seasons of collegiate coaching experience, including two years as head 
coach of Belhaven University, an NAIA school in Jackson, Miss. Aiken posted 30 overall wins and a 22-16 Southern States 
Athletic Conference record as head coach at Belhaven. In 2013-14, he helped guide the Blazers to an 18-15 record (14-6 
SSAC) and a spot in the NAIA Division I National Tournament. He spent the previous four seasons as the top assistant at 
Belhaven, which included two more trips to the NAIA national tournament (2010 and 2012). The Blazers went 24-10 during 
the 2009-10 season, earning a spot in the national tournament for the first time since 1972.
  All in all, Aiken coached four honorable mention All-Americans, six all-division honorees and nine all-conference selec-
tions during his tenure at Belhaven.
 Prior to his stint with the Blazers, Aiken was an assistant coach and recruiting coordinator at the University of New 
England, an NCAA Division-III school located in Biddeford, Maine. He helped the Nor’easters reach the 2008 ECAC New 
England Regional Championship game after New England posted a 17-12 overall record.
  Aiken also served as an assistant coach at Cheverus High School in Portland, Maine and Greater Portland Christian 
School in South Portland, Maine before entering the collegiate coaching ranks.
  A native of Portland, Maine, Aiken earned his bachelor’s degree in economics from the University of Southern Maine in 
2008. He also completed his Master’s degree in sports administration at Belhaven in 2013.
  He and his wife Michelle spent a summer working with Athletes in Action in South Africa and Mozambique where they 
volunteered at orphanages, coached against several professional and club teams and visited with various schools and gov-
ernmental organizations.

JOHN AIKEN
Head Coach
13-25 (2nd Season at McNeese as Head Coach, 5th Season at McNeese)
53-56 (4th Season Overall)
Southern Maine, 2008
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John Aiken
Head Coach

Thomas Gray
Assistant Coach

Michael Moynihan
Assistant Coach

Brandon Shingles
Assistant Coach

Robert Burlingham
Dir. of Operations

13 Justin Norris
6-6 • 189 • Fr.-HS • G/F

14 Wesley Fields
5-10 • 155 • Fr.-HS • G

23 Malachi Rhodes
6-8 • 240 • Jr.-TR • F

11 Rashad Bolden
6-0 • 175 • So.-TR • G

5 Johnathan Massie
6-6 • 188 • So.-1L • G

10 Roberts Berze
6-7 • 210 • Jr.-TR • F

12 Dionjahe Thomas
6-8 • 230 • Fr.-HS • G

0 Ty McMillan
6-9 • 225 • Jr.-TR • F

1 Trae English
6-0 • 175 • So.-1L • G

2 Donovan Oday
6-3 • 1850 • Fr.-HS. • G

3 Rhyjon Blackwell
6-1 • 170 • Jr.-TR. • G

24 Christian Shumate
6-7 • 205 • So.-1L • F

21 Zach Blackwell
6-9 • 190 • So.-HS • F

15 Zach Scott
6-4 • 180 • Sr.-2L • G

22 Harwin Francois
6-5 • 200 • Sr.-2L • G
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2022-23 McNeese Men's Basketball
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/1

as of Nov 21, 2022

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 2-3 2-2 0-1 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 2-3 2-2 0-1 0-0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
McNeese 157 206 0 363
Opponents 156 196 0 352

Team Box Score

No. Player
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 SHUMATE, Christian 5-5 145:02 29.0 28-47 .596 4-9 .444 4-16 .250 16 37 53 10.6 11 0 7 18 3 5 64 12.8
1 ENGLISH, Trae 5-1 115:53 23.2 21-46 .457 7-21 .333 4-7 .571 2 5 7 1.4 7 0 15 5 0 8 53 10.6
5 MASSIE, Johnathan 5-4 126:17 25.3 15-37 .405 6-13 .462 15-21 .714 5 3 8 1.6 8 0 12 4 2 7 51 10.2

15 SCOTT, Zach 5-5 115:19 23.1 16-51 .314 7-29 .241 4-4 1.000 0 11 11 2.2 5 0 5 5 1 8 43 8.6
2 ODAY, Donovan 5-0 60:45 12.1 13-25 .520 4-8 .500 2-2 1.000 3 5 8 1.6 4 0 6 5 1 3 32 6.4

23 RHODES, Malachi 5-5 102:56 20.6 10-23 .435 1-4 .250 8-12 .667 13 14 27 5.4 18 1 5 6 1 5 29 5.8
3 BLACKWELL, Rhyjon 5-4 107:37 21.5 8-22 .364 5-16 .313 5-5 1.000 1 8 9 1.8 7 0 8 12 0 5 26 5.2

22 FRANCOIS, Harwin 5-1 94:45 18.9 7-24 .292 6-23 .261 0-0 .000 6 12 18 3.6 8 0 0 3 1 3 20 4.0
12 THOMAS, Dionjahe 4-0 35:49 9.0 7-13 .538 0-0 .000 1-4 .250 4 11 15 3.8 8 0 3 3 1 1 15 3.8
0 MCMILLAN, Tyron 4-0 54:12 13.5 5-13 .385 0-1 .000 3-6 .500 4 4 8 2.0 10 0 1 6 2 0 13 3.3

10 BERZE, Roberts 5-0 26:20 5.3 4-8 .500 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 3 3 6 1.2 7 0 1 1 0 1 11 2.2
21 BLACKWELL, Zach 4-0 15:06 3.8 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 4 6 1.5 4 0 0 1 0 0 6 1.5
Team 4 6 10 2
Total 5 1000 137-313 .438 43-131 .328 46-77 .597 63 123 186 37.2 97 1 63 71 12 46 363 72.6
Opponents 5 1000 126-280 .450 42-124 .339 58-88 .659 47 131 178 35.6 76 0 85 78 13 38 352 70.4

Team Statistics
MCN OPP

Scoring 363 352
Points per game 72.6 70.4
Scoring margin +2.2 -

Field goals-att 137-313 126-280
Field goal pct .438 .450

3 point fg-att 43-131 42-124
3-point FG pct .328 .339
3-pt FG made per game 8.6 8.4

Free throws-att 46-77 58-88
Free throw pct .597 .659
F-Throws made per game 9.2 11.6

Rebounds 186 178
Rebounds per game 37.2 35.6
Rebounding margin +1.6 -

Assists 63 85
Assists per game 12.6 17.0

Turnovers 71 78
Turnovers per game 14.2 15.6
Turnover margin +1.4 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 1.1

Steals 46 38
Steals per game 9.2 7.6

Blocks 12 13
Blocks per game 2.4 2.6

Winning streak 1 -
Home win streak 1 -

Attendance 6134 1363
Home games-Avg/Game 4-1534 1-1363
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/07/2022 Champion Chris. W 110-54 1581
11/11/2022 at Tulane L 58-75 1363
11/18/2022 Western Caro. L 69-88 1497
11/19/2022 Lindenwood L 60-78 1520
11/20/2022 Lamar University W 66-57 1536

Season Stats
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2022-23 McNeese Men's Basketball
Overall Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/1

as of Nov 21, 2022

Team Statistics
MCN OPP

Scoring 363 352
Points per game 72.6 70.4
Scoring margin +2.2 -

Field goals-att 137-313 126-280
Field goal pct .438 .450

3 point fg-att 43-131 42-124
3-point FG pct .328 .339
3-pt FG made per game 8.6 8.4

Free throws-att 46-77 58-88
Free throw pct .597 .659
F-Throws made per game 9.2 11.6

Rebounds 186 178
Rebounds per game 37.2 35.6
Rebounding margin +1.6 -

Assists 63 85
Assists per game 12.6 17.0

Turnovers 71 78
Turnovers per game 14.2 15.6
Turnover margin +1.4 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 1.1

Steals 46 38
Steals per game 9.2 7.6

Blocks 12 13
Blocks per game 2.4 2.6

Winning streak 1 -
Home win streak 1 -

Attendance 6134 1363
Home games-Avg/Game 4-1534 1-1363
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
McNeese 157 206 0 363
Opponents 156 196 0 352

Team Stats
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2022-23 McNeese Men's Basketball
Season Schedule/Results & Leaders

All games
Page 1/1

as of Nov 21, 2022

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 2-3 2-2 0-1 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 2-3 2-2 0-1 0-0

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/07/2022 Champion Chris. W 110-54 1581 (20) SHUMATE, Christian (12) SHUMATE, Christian
11/11/2022 at Tulane L 58-75 1363 (12) MASSIE, Johnathan (7) SHUMATE, Christian
11/18/2022 Western Caro. L 69-88 1497 (20) SHUMATE, Christian (11) SHUMATE, Christian
11/19/2022 Lindenwood L 60-78 1520 (12) SHUMATE, Christian (9) SHUMATE, Christian

(12) ENGLISH, Trae
11/20/2022 Lamar University W 66-57 1536 (17) ENGLISH, Trae (14) SHUMATE, Christian

Attendance Summary
Games Attend Avg/Game

Home 4 6134 1534
Away 1 1363 1363
Neutral 0 0 0
Total 5 7497 1499

Results and Leaders



2022-2023 McNEESE COWBOYS BASKETBALL

@McNEESEMBB  •  #GEAUXPOKES

2022-23 McNeese Men's Basketball
Points-rebounds-assists

All games
Page 1/1

as of Nov 21, 2022

Opponent Date Score 0 1 2 3 5 10 12 15 21 22 23
MCMILLAN,T ENGLISH,TR ODAY,DONOV BLACKWELL, MASSIE,JOH BERZE,ROBE THOMAS,DIO SCOTT,ZACH BLACKWELL, FRANCOIS,H RHODES,MAL

Champion Chris. 11/07/2022 110-54 W DNP 8-1-7 10-2-5 3-1-3 13-3-3 11-3-0 9-8-2 15-3-2 6-4-0 3-4-0 12-7-2
at Tulane 11/11/2022 58-75 L 2-0-0 6-0-1 9-0-0 3-1-0 12-2-2 0-2-1 4-5-0 7-4-1 0-0-0 5-4-0 4-5-1
Western Caro. 11/18/2022 69-88 L 6-3-1 10-0-3 8-2-1 2-2-1 10-2-0 0-1-0 2-1-1 8-0-0 0-1-0 3-2-0 0-4-0
Lindenwood 11/19/2022 60-78 L 4-5-0 12-2-1 5-3-0 7-3-1 5-1-3 0-0-0 0-1-0 6-2-0 0-1-0 3-4-0 6-4-0
Lamar University 11/20/2022 66-57 W 1-0-0 17-4-3 0-1-0 11-2-3 11-0-4 0-0-0 DNP 7-2-2 DNP 6-4-0 7-7-2

Opponent Date Score 24
SHUMATE,CH

Champion Chris. 11/07/2022 110-54 W 20-12-1
at Tulane 11/11/2022 58-75 L 6-7-2
Western Caro. 11/18/2022 69-88 L 20-11-2
Lindenwood 11/19/2022 60-78 L 12-9-0
Lamar University 11/20/2022 66-57 W 6-14-2

Points - Rebounds - Assists



2022-2023 McNEESE COWBOYS BASKETBALL

@McNEESEMBB  •  #GEAUXPOKES

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

0 Tyzhaun Claude 25:33 7-10 0-1 5-9 3 8 11 1 6 19 1 2 1 2 1 15

1 Russell Jones Jr. 32:35 5-6 4-5 3-4 0 1 1 3 4 17 5 0 2 0 0 29

2 Vonterius Woolbright 20:13 2-6 0-0 4-6 3 4 7 4 5 8 9 0 0 0 1 12

3 Tre Jackson 31:05 7-10 7-9 0-2 0 4 4 0 3 21 4 4 2 0 0 27

4 Tyler Harris 24:08 1-2 1-2 2-3 0 2 2 1 2 5 1 1 1 1 0 20

11 Cameron Bacote 11:22 0-0 0-0 1-1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6

32 Colin Granger 08:41 1-1 0-0 0-1 0 1 1 3 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 12

5 DJ Campbell 19:15 1-6 1-5 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 -12

24 Bernard Pelote 18:20 3-8 2-7 3-3 3 4 7 4 4 11 0 2 0 0 0 5

23 Marlow Gilmore 05:46 0-0 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 -8

13 Marcus Kell 03:02 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -11

Team 1 3 4 0 0

Totals 27-50 15-30 19-31 10 29 39 23 25 88 21 12 6 3 2 19

Technical Fouls:Claude 2nd19:39

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 14-25 56.0%

3PT% 7-17 41.2%

FT% 6-9 66.7%

2nd FG% 13-25 52.0%

3PT% 8-13 61.5%

FT% 13-22 59.1%

GM FG% 27-50 54.0%

3PT% 15-30 50.0%

FT% 19-31 61.3%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 7, 0

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

23 Malachi Rhodes 08:32 0-2 0-1 0-0 2 2 4 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 -6

3 Rhyjon Blackwell 22:00 1-4 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 0 0 -10

5 Johnathan Massie 30:43 2-9 0-1 6-9 2 0 2 1 7 10 0 1 1 0 1 -16

15 Zach Scott 17:48 2-8 0-2 4-4 0 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 1 0 1 -19

24 Christian Shumate 36:09 9-12 1-1 1-7 4 7 11 1 11 20 2 3 1 0 1 -21

0 Tyron McMillan 17:53 2-5 0-0 2-2 2 1 3 4 1 6 1 2 0 1 0 -11

22 Harwin Francois 19:56 1-4 1-4 0-0 1 1 2 3 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 2

1 Trae English 18:47 4-7 1-1 1-1 0 0 0 1 1 10 3 0 1 0 0 -9

2 Donovan Oday 16:26 3-5 2-3 0-0 0 2 2 1 0 8 1 1 0 0 0 -10

12 Dionjahe Thomas 07:14 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 3 0 2 1 2 0 0 0 1

21 Zach Blackwell 02:28 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

10 Roberts Berze 02:04 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Team 0 1 1 0 0

Totals 25-58 5-14 14-23 12 18 30 26 22 69 9 11 7 2 3 -19

Technical Fouls:Oday 2nd15:34Berze 2nd1:34

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 13-29 44.8%

3PT% 3-4 75.0%

FT% 1-3 33.3%

2nd FG% 12-29 41.4%

3PT% 2-10 20.0%

FT% 13-20 65%

GM FG% 25-58 43.1%

3PT% 5-14 35.7%

FT% 14-23 60.9%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 1, 0

Western Caro. - 88 Record: 2-2

McNeese - 69 Record: 1-2

WCU MCN

Biggest lead 31 (2nd 8:07) 0 (1st 20:00)

Best Scoring Run 9(2nd 17:21) 8(2nd 4:19)

Lead Changes 0

Times Tied 1

Time with Lead 38:24 00:00

Points from WCU MCN

Turnovers 17 8

Paint 18 34

Second Chance 6 14

Fast Breaks 10 8

Bench 18 29

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

WCU 41 47 88

MCN 30 39 69

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Western Caro. at McNeese
11/18/22 Legacy Center, Lake Charles

2022-23 Men's Basketball

Game Time: 4:30 PM

Game Duration: 2:01

Attendance: 1,497

 

Officials: Albert Buckles, Randal Anders, Nick Atwood

Western Carolina 88, McNeese 69 • Nov. 18, 2022



2022-2023 McNEESE COWBOYS BASKETBALL
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F

F

G
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NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

0 David Ware 17:56 4-4 1-1 2-2 1 2 3 1 1 11 0 0 0 0 0 6

5 Cam Burrell 26:56 5-12 0-0 1-2 2 3 5 3 3 11 3 2 0 2 0 25

2 Brandon Trimble 36:17 1-6 1-4 0-0 0 3 3 2 0 3 2 0 2 0 1 13

11 Kevin Caldwell Jr. 36:44 7-9 2-4 2-4 0 1 1 3 2 18 6 2 3 0 0 21

30 Chris Childs 39:54 8-16 5-10 0-0 0 4 4 2 4 21 2 3 2 0 0 18

4 Jacob Tracey 29:39 2-3 0-0 3-5 1 7 8 1 4 7 2 0 2 0 0 11

24 Keenon Cole 11:08 2-7 1-1 2-2 1 4 5 2 3 7 2 1 0 0 0 -7

42 Remy Lemovou 01:20 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

3 Tommie Williams 00:06 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Team 1 3 4 0 2

Totals 29-57 10-20 10-15 6 27 33 14 17 78 17 10 9 2 1 18

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 13-26 50.0%

3PT% 5-13 38.5%

FT% 4-7 57.1%

2nd FG% 16-31 51.6%

3PT% 5-7 71.4%

FT% 6-8 75%

GM FG% 29-57 50.9%

3PT% 10-20 50.0%

FT% 10-15 66.7%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 1, 0

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

23 Malachi Rhodes 22:33 0-5 0-2 6-8 2 2 4 4 6 6 0 1 1 0 1 -10

3 Rhyjon Blackwell 21:03 2-7 1-5 2-2 1 2 3 0 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 -12

5 Johnathan Massie 26:21 1-7 1-4 2-2 0 1 1 1 2 5 3 1 1 0 0 -4

15 Zach Scott 26:25 2-8 2-7 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 6 0 1 2 0 0 -19

24 Christian Shumate 29:02 5-9 2-3 0-0 3 6 9 3 1 12 0 6 1 0 0 -28

0 Tyron McMillan 14:37 2-3 0-0 0-2 2 3 5 3 1 4 0 3 0 1 0 -9

1 Trae English 21:46 4-7 1-2 3-4 0 2 2 1 2 12 1 1 1 0 0 -6

2 Donovan Oday 16:38 2-5 0-1 1-1 2 1 3 1 1 5 0 3 0 0 1 -14

22 Harwin Francois 17:15 1-4 1-4 0-0 0 4 4 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 7

21 Zach Blackwell 01:20 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 -3

10 Roberts Berze 01:30 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

12 Dionjahe Thomas 01:30 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

Team 1 1 2 0 0

Totals 19-55 8-28 14-19 11 26 37 17 14 60 5 18 7 1 2 -18

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 9-27 33.3%

3PT% 6-17 35.3%

FT% 3-6 50%

2nd FG% 10-28 35.7%

3PT% 2-11 18.2%

FT% 11-13 84.6%

GM FG% 19-55 34.5%

3PT% 8-28 28.6%

FT% 14-19 73.7%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 3, 0

Lindenwood - 78 Record: 2-3

McNeese - 60 Record: 1-3

LIn MCN

Biggest lead 22 (2nd 1:36) 5 (1st 18:58)

Best Scoring Run 14(1st 6:39) 9(1st 3:14)

Lead Changes 5

Times Tied 2

Time with Lead 33:41 04:37

Points from LIn MCN

Turnovers 25 9

Paint 34 20

Second Chance 7 10

Fast Breaks 14 7

Bench 14 24

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

LIn 35 43 78

MCN 27 33 60

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Lindenwood at McNeese
11/19/22 Legacy Center, Lake Charles

2022-23 Men's Basketball

Game Time: 1:30 PM

Game Duration: 1:43

Attendance: 1,520

 

Officials: Danny Chance, Nick Atwood, Blanca Burns

Lindenwood 78, McNeese 60 • Nov. 19, 2022
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NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

5 Terry Anderson 24:01 5-8 1-2 1-2 2 1 3 4 1 12 1 3 1 0 1 -8

20 Adam Hamilton 24:02 5-9 0-0 0-1 5 7 12 3 2 10 2 2 1 0 0 1

2 Nate Calmese 32:16 7-18 3-10 2-2 1 4 5 0 6 19 2 1 0 1 1 -10

3 Jakevion Buckley 31:54 3-8 0-3 0-0 0 2 2 0 2 6 3 1 1 1 0 -7

4 Chris Pryor 32:09 1-7 0-3 2-2 2 1 3 3 3 4 2 2 1 0 0 -9

0 Cody Pennebaker 16:59 0-6 0-5 0-0 1 3 4 2 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

12 Valentin Catt 14:46 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 2 0 2 1 3 0 0 0 -9

13 Jason Thirdkill, Jr. 10:12 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 -2

1 Brian Gordon 13:41 1-3 0-1 0-0 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 1 -1

Team 1 2 3 0 1

Totals 24-61 4-24 5-7 13 23 36 14 16 57 15 15 4 2 3 -9

Technical Fouls:Anderson 2nd14:00Catt 2nd14:00Calmese 2nd1:42

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 11-24 45.8%

3PT% 0-6 0.0%

FT% 2-3 66.7%

2nd FG% 13-37 35.1%

3PT% 4-18 22.2%

FT% 3-4 75%

GM FG% 24-61 39.3%

3PT% 4-24 16.7%

FT% 5-7 71.4%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 1, 0

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

23 Malachi Rhodes 32:20 3-3 0-0 1-2 1 6 7 3 1 7 2 3 2 0 0 17

1 Trae English 36:02 6-14 5-12 0-1 1 3 4 2 3 17 3 2 2 0 1 5

5 Johnathan Massie 21:01 2-5 2-4 5-6 0 0 0 4 3 11 4 1 1 0 0 13

15 Zach Scott 29:10 3-8 1-5 0-0 0 2 2 0 0 7 2 1 2 1 0 13

24 Christian Shumate 30:35 3-9 0-2 0-2 4 10 14 4 2 6 2 2 1 1 0 8

3 Rhyjon Blackwell 23:16 3-6 2-5 3-3 0 2 2 2 1 11 3 2 1 0 1 4

22 Harwin Francois 14:03 2-6 2-6 0-0 3 1 4 1 1 6 0 1 0 0 0 -1

0 Tyron McMillan 07:40 0-2 0-1 1-2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 -8

2 Donovan Oday 03:36 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 -1

10 Roberts Berze 02:17 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -5

Team 2 0 2 0 2

Totals 22-53 12-35 10-16 11 25 36 18 12 66 16 15 9 3 2 9

Technical Fouls:Rhodes 2nd14:00Shumate 2nd14:00

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 10-28 35.7%

3PT% 5-18 27.8%

FT% 1-4 25%

2nd FG% 12-25 48.0%

3PT% 7-17 41.2%

FT% 9-12 75%

GM FG% 22-53 41.5%

3PT% 12-35 34.3%

FT% 10-16 62.5%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 3, 0

Lamar University - 57 Record: 3-3 (0-1)

McNeese - 66 Record: 2-3 (1-0)

LAM MCN

Biggest lead 4 (1st 9:23) 14 (2nd 13:16)

Best Scoring Run 10(2nd 8:58) 8(1st 17:00)

Lead Changes 5

Times Tied 3

Time with Lead 07:21 30:22

Points from LAM MCN

Turnovers 15 19

Paint 40 16

Second Chance 14 8

Fast Breaks 11 13

Bench 6 18

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

LAM 24 33 57

MCN 26 40 66

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Lamar University at McNeese
11/20/22 Legacy Center, Lake Charles

2022-23 Men's Basketball

Game Time: 1:30 PM

Game Duration: 1:53

Attendance: 1,536

 

Officials: Danny Chance, Bobby Bissant III, Blanca Burns

McNeese 66, Lamar 57 • Nov. 20, 2022


